Proposed Local Law Number 12 Of 2024

County Of Ulster

A Local Law Amending Article II Of The Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster (Local Law No. 10 Of 2008) In Relation To Certain Employment Restrictions

BE IT ENACTED, by the Legislature of the County of Ulster, as follows:

SECTION 1. LEGISLATIVE INTENT.

The Ulster County Legislature deems it appropriate to amend the Administrative Code for the County of Ulster to help ensure a most transparent and fair process when hiring for certain employment positions within Ulster County.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> § A2-5 Powers and duties of Legislature, B., of the Administrative Code for the County of Ulster shall be amended to read as follows:

B. No current or former County Legislator may be appointed or confirmed by the Ulster County Legislature or Chairman of the Legislature to any paid office or paid position of employment with the County of Ulster within one two years after his, or her, or their service as a County Legislator has ended. , with the exception of the Office of Commissioner of the Board of Elections.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY.

In the event that any portion of this local law is found to be invalid, such finding will not have any effect on either the remaining portions or applications of this local law or any provisions of the Administrative Code of the County of Ulster, which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of New York.